## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	V. Anthony Ada	Relative to recognizing, commending and bidding fond	05/26/15	06/01/15	Referred	Referred	DAIL	KEI OKI TIEED	05/26/15
	Frank F. Blas, Jr.	farewell to Ms. Betsy Brown, Pacific News Center News		, , ,					, .
		Reporter, Anchor, and Producer; and to further							
		expressing a most sincere Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os							
		Ma'ase' to her for her service to our island and our							
		people.							

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 114-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
T. C. Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing, commending and bidding fond farewell to Ms. Betsy Brown, Pacific News Center News Reporter, Anchor, and Producer; and to further expressing a most sincere *Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her service to our island and our people.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

2 **GUÅHAN**:

1

- WHEREAS, from April of 2010 to the present, Ms. Betsy Brown, as news
- 4 reporter, anchor, and producer with the Pacific News Center, has kept the people of
- 5 Guam abreast of news and information; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Betsy Brown has always endeavored to present news in a 1 timely and professional manner having analyzed her sources, verifying the facts and 2 3 duly investigating circumstances; and WHEREAS, the news as reported by Ms. Betsy Brown has consistently shown 4 5 the degree to which she has endeavored to be creative in her work, and engaging to 6 the viewing and listening public; and WHEREAS, Ms. Betsy Brown has served as a mentor to less experienced 7 8 reporters, helping them enhance their news reporting and improve their writing skills; 9 and 10 WHEREAS, in February of 2014, as a guest of the Taiwan Ministry of Foreign 11 Affairs, Ms. Betsy Brown represented Guam at the Taiwan Lantern Festival where she was able to conduct interviews with government and education officials, and network 12 13 with foreign journalists; and WHEREAS, from November of 2011 to the present, Ms. Betsy Brown has 14 15 served as the Guam representative to the International Foundation for Autoimmune 16 Arthritis; and she has played a lead role in increasing local awareness of Autoimmune Arthritis diseases through community events, social networking, and radio and 17 18 television interviews; and WHEREAS, as the Guam representative to the International Foundation for 19 20 Autoimmune Arthritis, Ms. Betsy Brown independently planned and hosted an educational forum that was held on May 17, 2014, to enhance local awareness of 21 22 Autoimmune Arthritis; and WHEREAS, from February of 2014 to the present, Ms. Betsy Brown has 23 further served the people of Guam as a member of the media committee of the Lupus 24 Awareness Group of Guam, helping to increase awareness and advocacy for those 25 26 afflicted with this disease on Guam; now therefore, be it

- RESOLVED, that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, 1
- on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize, commend and bid a fond farewell to Ms. 2
- Betsy Brown, Pacific News Center News Reporter, Anchor, and Producer, and bid her 3
- 4 a fond farewell; and to does further express a most sincere Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os
- Ma'ase' to her for her service to our island and our people; and be it further 5
- 6 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
- the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Betsy 7
- 8 Brown; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 26<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MAY 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary